XM8A51208V33A
XM8A25616V33A
*Products and specifications discussed herein are subject to change by XingMem without notice.
XingMem Technology Corporation       Floor 11, Guoren Building, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China                    +86-755-8633-6223
www.xingmem.com                    Document Number: 002-00004 Rev. A2                                         Revised Jan, 2019
4 Mbit (256K×16/512K×8)
Asynchronous XRAM
Features

OEn
DQ7
DQ6
VSS
VDD
DQ5
DQ4
A14
A13
A12
A11
A10
NC
NC
NC
Figure 3 XM8A51208V33A (512K × 8) 44-pin TSOP II pinout
1
3
2
4

DQ14
DQ13
DQ12
VSS
VDD
DQ11
DQ10
DQ9
DQ8
NC
A14
A13
A12
A11
A10
Figure 4 XM8A25616V33A (256K × 16) 44-pin TSOP II pinout
XM8A51208V33A
XM8A25616V33A
Document Number: 002-00004 Rev. A2                                                                                   Page 5 of 21
A

tSCE
tSD tHD
Figure 12 BLEn/BHEn Controlled Write Cycles
Note:
The waveform that involves BHEn and BLEn does not apply to XM8A51208V33A XRAM.
XM8A51208V33A
XM8A25616V33A
Document Number: 002-00004 Rev. A2                                                                                   Page 15 of 21
Ordering Information
The table below contains only the parts that are currently available. If you don’t see what you are looking for,
please contact your local sales representative.
Speed
(ns)
Ordering Code x 16 Package Type Operating Range
10
XM8A25616V33A10T2CT TSOP II 44 (10 × 18.4 × 1.2mm) Commercial
XM8A25616V33A10T2IT TSOP II 44 (10 × 18.4 × 1.2mm) industrial
XM8A25616V33A10BGCT FBGA48 (6 × 8 × 1.2mm) Commercial
XM8A25616V33A10BGIT FBGA48 (6 × 8 × 1.2mm) industrial
XM8A25616V33A10B2CT FBGA48 (6 × 8 × 1.2mm) Dual Chip Enable  Commercial
XM8A25616V33A10B2IT FBGA48 (6 × 8 × 1.2mm) Dual Chip Enable industrial
12
XM8A25616V33A12T2CT TSOP II 44 (10 × 18.4 × 1.2mm) Commercial
XM8A25616V33A12T2IT TSOP II 44 (10 × 18.4 × 1.2mm) industrial
XM8A25616V33A12BGCT FBGA48 (6 × 8 × 1.2mm) Commercial
XM8A25616V33A12BGIT FBGA48 (6 × 8 × 1.2mm) industrial
XM8A25616V33A12B2CT FBGA48 (6 × 8 × 1.2mm) Dual Chip Enable  Commercial
XM8A25616V33A12B2IT FBGA48 (6 × 8 × 1.2mm) Dual Chip Enable industrial
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code x 8 Package Type Operating Range
10
XM8A51208V33A10T2CT TSOP II 44 (10 × 18.4 × 1.2mm) Commercial
XM8A51208V33A10T2IT TSOP II 44 (10 × 18.4 × 1.2mm) industrial
XM8A51208V33A10BGCT FBGA48 (6 × 8 × 1.2mm) Commercial
XM8A51208V33A10BGIT FBGA48 (6 × 8 × 1.2mm) industrial
12
XM8A51208V33A12T2CT TSOP II 44 (10 × 18.4 × 1.2mm) Commercial
XM8A51208V33A12T2IT TSOP II 44 (10 × 18.4 × 1.2mm) industrial
XM8A51208V33A12BGCT FBGA48 (6 × 8 × 1.2mm) Commercial
XM8A51208V33A12BGIT FBGA48 (6 × 8 × 1.2mm) industrial
XM8A51208V33A
XM8A25616V33A
Document Number: 002-00004 Rev. A2                                                                                   Page 16 of 21
Ordering Code Definitions
XM 8A 256 16 V33 A 12 TS I T
 Temperature grade
 C = commercial (0-70°C)
    I = Industrial (-40-85°C)
 A = Automotive (-40-105°C)
 AA = Automotive (-40-125°C)
 Packing
 TR = Tape & Reel
 TU = Tube
 T = Tray
 Die Rev
 A to Z
 Company info
 XingMem
 Address density
 Example
256 = 256K
 Operation Voltage
    V33 = 3.3V or 2.5V
 V18 = 1.8V
 Interface type
 6A = RLD
 6B = DDR3
 6C = LPDDR3
 6E = DDR4
 6F = LPDDR4
 7A = Sync NBTPL
 7B = Sync NBTFT
 7C = Sync Pipeline SCD
 7D = Sync Pipeline DCD
 7E = Sync FL
 7F = DDR II
 7G = DDR II+
 7H = QR
 7I = QR+
 8A = Standard Async
 8B = Lower Power
 9A = Serial SRAM
 IO config
 Example
16 = 16 bits
 Speed
 Example
12 = 12ns
 Package type
 BG BGA
 TS TSOP I 48
 T2 TSOP II 44
 TQ TQFP
 LQ LQFP
 B2 BGA Dual Chip Enable
XM8A51208V33A
XM8A25616V33A
Document Number: 002-00004 Rev. A2                                                                                   Page 17 of 21
Package Diagrams
Figure 13 44-pin TSOP II (10 × 18.4 × 1.20 mm) Package Outline
XM8A51208V33A
XM8A25616V33A
Document Number: 002-00004 Rev. A2                                                                                   Page 18 of 21
Figure 14 48-ball FBGA (6 × 8 × 1.2mm) Package Outline
XM8A51208V33A
XM8A25616V33A
Document Number: 002-00004 Rev. A2                                                                                   Page 19 of 21
Acronyms
Acronym Description
CMOS Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor
CE Chip Enable
I/O Input/Output
OE Output Enable
XRAM X-Type Random Access Memory